
 

DDUGJY: Status of Rural Electrification in Odisha 
(Status as on 30.11.2017) 

1. Village Electrification (Nos.) 
a. Total inhabited villages (as per Census 2011)    -    47677 

b. Un-electrified Villages as on 01.04.2015     -     3474 

c. Villages electrified during 2015-16 & 2016-17    -     2356 

d. Electrified during 2017-18 (upto30.11.2017)     -    375 

e. Uninhabited Villages            -   561 

f. Balance Un-electrified villages as on 30.11.2017    - 182 
Through grid (All Awarded)       - 71 

Through off-grid (All Awarded)   - 111 
 

2. DeendayalUpadhyayaGramJyotiYojana (DDUGJY)(as on 30.11.2017) 
 
a. RE projects (erstwhile RGGVY): 

 
Plan No. of   

 projects 
Amount 
sanctd. 
(Rs Cr) 

Amount 
disbursed 

(Rs Cr) 

Intensive 
Electrification of 

Villages (Nos) 

Electrification of BPL 
Households (Nos) 

Substation  

 (Nos) 
Status of 

closure 

New Aug 

Scope Achmt Scope Achmt Scope Achmt Scope Achmt 

X 
4 419.09 

393.80 
(94%) 

3910 
3910 

(100%) 
351718 

351718 
(100%) 

01 
01 

(100%) 
10 - 

All 
projects 
closed 

XI 
28 3204.97 

3010.81 
(94%) 

23684 
22646 
(96%) 

2458983 
2393788 

(97%) 
31 

31 
(100%) 

232 
67 

(28%) 
 

25 
projects 
closed 

XII 
31 3550.50 

1442.80 
(41%) 

41022 
8752 
(21%) 

1658147 
205568 
(12%) 

- - 173 2  

DDG 
XII 7 1.97 

0.53      
(27%) 

- - 43  - - - - 
6 

commissi
oned 

Total 
70 7176.52 

4847.94 
(67%) 

68616 
35308 
(51%) 

4468891 
2951074 

(66%) 
32 

32 
(100%) 

415 
69 

(16%) 

35 
project 
closed 

 

 

 

b. New projects: Total Rs. 1749.58 crore has been sanctioned for Grid & Off grid projects as per detail 

below: 

i. DDUGJY Grid: 30 projects for Rs. 1654.53Cr have been sanctioned. Allprojects have been awarded. 

The Component wise financial & Physical details are as under: 
 

Financial - 
        (RsCrore) 

Electrificati

on of Un-

electrified  

Villages 

SAGY Metering 

 

Rural 

Household 

Access 

System. 

Strengthening 

Feeder 

Separation 

PMA  

Charges 

Total 

301.91 36.81 440.93 424.44 302.21 140.00 8.23 1654.53 

 

State has drawn Rs. 218.39 Cr. so far 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PHYSICAL SCOPE & ACHIEVEMENT 

 

 
ii. DDUGJY Off-Grid: 

Projects for a cost of Rs 95.05 Crore have been sanctioned, for release of connections to 8821 BPL 

Households. Works in progress and Rs. 17.11 Cr have been drawn by State. 

 

3. Saubhagya:  
 

a. Household Electrification status:     (Nos. in Lakhs) 

i. Un-electrified Households as on 10th Oct, 2017    - 32.35 

ii. Subsequent electrification under various scheme (inc. Saubhagya)  -      0.26 

iii. Balance un-electrified households as on date    -   32.09 

 

b. States are yet to submit following: 

i. Request for adhoc advance 

ii. Submission of DPRs in web portal 

iii. Date of launching of Saubhagya at State level 

iv. Communication plan and awareness campaign at site 

v. Schedule for organizing camps covering cluster of villages/Panchayat for households electrification 

vi. Development of mobile App to facilitate release of connection on the spot 

vii. Deployment of dedicated manpower for implementation and appointment of PMA, if required 

viii. Monthly/Quarterly target at District/Division/Sub Division level 

 

Para

meter 

Intensiv

e 

Electrifi

cation of 

Villages 

(Nos) 

SAGY 

Villag

es 

(Nos) 

Conne

ctions 

to BPL 

HHs 

(Nos) 

Substation  

(Nos) 
Distrib

ution 

Transf

ormers 

(Nos) 

Lines  

(CKT KMs) 

Energy Meters  

(Nos) 

New  Aug. LT line  Feeder 

Segregati

on 

11 KV 

(excl. 

Feeder 

segr) 

33&66 

KV 

Line 

Consume

r   

DTR Feede

r 

Scop

e  

5129 35 83035 
15 66 7080 2929 1557 7459 482 1668085 57738 1530 

Ach 

(%) 

199 

(4%) 

10 

(29%) 

3471 

(4%) 
- - 

305 

(4%) 

324 

(11%) 

79 

(5%) 

84 

(1%) 

46 

(10%) 
  

34 

(2%) 


