DDUGJY: Status of Rural Electrification in Odisha

(Status as on 30.11.2017)

47677

3474

2356

- 375

- 561

- 182

1. <u>Village Electrification (Nos.)</u>

a. Total inhabited villages (as per Census 2011)

b. Un-electrified Villages as on 01.04.2015

c. Villages electrified during 2015-16 & 2016-17

d. Electrified during 2017-18 (upto30.11.2017)

e. Uninhabited Villages

f. Balance Un-electrified villages as on 30.11.2017

Through grid (All Awarded)
Through off-grid (All Awarded)

- 71

- / I - 111

2. <u>DeendayalUpadhyayaGramJyotiYojana (DDUGJY)</u>(as on 30.11.2017)

a. RE projects (erstwhile RGGVY):

Plan	No. of projects	Amount sanctd.	Amount disbursed	Intensive Electrification of		Electrification of BPL Households (Nos)		Substation (Nos)				Status of closure
		(Rs Cr)	(Rs Cr)	Villages (Nos)				New		Aug		
				Scope	Achmt	Scope	Achmt	Scope	Achmt	Scope	Achmt	
Х	4	419.09	393.80 (94%)	3910	3910 (100%)	351718	351718 (100%)	01	01 (100%)	10	-	All projects closed
ΧI	28	3204.97	3010.81 (94%)	23684	22646 (96%)	2458983	2393788 (97%)	31	31 (100%)	232	67 (28%)	25 projects closed
XII	31	3550.50	1442.80 (41%)	41022	8752 (21%)	1658147	205568 (12%)	-	-	173	2	
DDG XII	7	1.97	0.53 (27%)		-	43		-		-	-	6 commissi oned
Total	70	7176.52	4847.94 (67%)	68616	35308 (51%)	4468891	2951074 (66%)	32	32 (100%)	415	69 (16%)	35 project closed

- **b. New projects:** Total Rs. 1749.58 crore has been sanctioned for Grid & Off grid projects as per detail below:
- i. <u>DDUGJY Grid:</u> 30 projects for **Rs. 1654.53**Cr have been sanctioned. Allprojects have been awarded. The Component wise financial & Physical details are as under:

Financial -

(RsCrore)

Electrificati SAC on of Un- electrified Villages		SAGY	Metering	Rural Household Access	System. Strengthening	Feeder Separation	PMA Charges	Total
301	1.91	36.81	440.93	424.44	302.21	140.00	8.23	1654.53

State has drawn Rs. 218.39 Cr. so far

PHYSICAL SCOPE & ACHIEVEMENT

Para meter	Intensiv e	SAGY Villag	Conne ctions	Subst (No		Distrib ution		Lines (CKT KMs)			Energy Meters (Nos)		
	Electrifi cation of Villages (Nos)	es (Nos)	to BPL HHs (Nos)	New	Aug.	Transf ormers (Nos)	LT line	Feeder Segregati on	11 KV (excl. Feeder segr)	33&66 KV Line	Consume r	DTR	Feede r
Scop e	5129	35	83035	15	66	7080	2929	1557	7459	482	1668085	57738	1530
Ach (%)	199 (4%)	10 (29%)	3471 (4%)	-	-	305 (4%)	324 (11%)	79 (5%)	84 (1%)	46 (10%)			34 (2%)

ii. DDUGJY Off-Grid:

Projects for a cost of Rs 95.05 Crore have been sanctioned, for release of connections to 8821 BPL Households. Works in progress and Rs. 17.11 Cr have been drawn by State.

3. Saubhagya:

a. Household Electrification status: i. Un-electrified Households as on 10th Oct, 2017 ii. Subsequent electrification under various scheme (inc. Saubhagya) iii. Balance un-electrified households as on date iii. 32.35 iii. 32.35 iii. 33.35

b. States are yet to submit following:

- i. Request for adhoc advance
- ii. Submission of DPRs in web portal
- iii. Date of launching of Saubhagya at State level
- iv. Communication plan and awareness campaign at site
- v. Schedule for organizing camps covering cluster of villages/Panchayat for households electrification
- vi. Development of mobile App to facilitate release of connection on the spot
- vii. Deployment of dedicated manpower for implementation and appointment of PMA, if required
- viii. Monthly/Quarterly target at District/Division/Sub Division level